
 

 

  

GŴYS A RHAGLEN 
 

 

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 

 
ar gyfer 

 
 

for a 
 

 
CYFARFOD O 
GYNGOR SIR 
YNYS MÔN 

 
 

MEETING OF THE  
ISLE OF ANGLESEY 
COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

a gynhelir yn 
 
 

to be held at the 
 
 

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR 
SWYDDFA’R SIR 

LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
COUNCIL OFFICES 

LLANGEFNI 
 
 

DYDD MAWRTH 
6 RHAGFYR, 2022 

TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2022 

am 2.00 o’r gloch at 2.00 pm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 A G E N D A 
 
 

1.    MINUTES   

 To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meetings of the County Council held on 27 
October, 2022. 
 

2.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any item of 
business. 
 

3.    TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE.   

 (a)  To offer a vote of thanks to those former Councillors who retired from the 
County Council before the election in May 2022. 

(b) To offer a long delayed vote of thanks to Mr Noel Thomas for his service as 

a former County Councillor. 
 

4.    NOTICE OF MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.13.1 OF THE CONSTITUTION   

 To submit the following Notice of Motion by Councillors Liz Wood, Derek Owen and Aled 
Morris Jones:- 
 
We request Anglesey County Council to consider all possible avenues to make St David’s 
Day a bank holiday.  This would allow us to celebrate our Patron St and National Day. 
 

5.    TO APPOINT TWO COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer. 
 

6.    ANNUAL DIRECTOR'S REPORT ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
2021/22   

 To submit a report by the Director of Social Services.  
 



 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 27 October 2020 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Margaret M Roberts (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, K P Hughes, 
Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, 
Richard Owain Jones, G O Jones, R Ll Jones, R Meirion Jones, 
Alun W Mummery, Bryan Owen, Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, 
Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, 
Ieuan Williams, Robin Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Interim Director of Social Services, 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Head of Housing Services, 
Communications Officer (GJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Lewis Davies, T Ll Hughes MBE, Eric Wyn Jones, 
J A Roberts, Nicola Roberts and P S Rogers 
 
 
 

 
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chair made the following announcements :- 

The Chair said that there are many challenges as a result of the Coronavirus.  She 

wished to thank all members of Council staff for their continued efforts in conducting 

and providing services durig the last few months.  

*         *         *          * 

Condolences was extended to the family of the former elected member Councillor 

Allan Roberts from Holyhead who passed away recently.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 1.



 

 2 

Condolences was extended to the family of the former elected member Councillor 

Glyn Jones who represented the Rhosybol Ward on the old County Council some 

years ago.   

Condolences was extended to Councillor Alun Mummery who has lost a close 

member of the family recently.  

Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or staff who had 

suffered a berevement.   

Members and Officers paid silent tribute as a mark of their respect and sympathy.   

 
3. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AND ISA 260 REPORT  

 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer was 
presented for consideration.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance said that there has been a delay with the ISA 260 
Report by External Auditors and minor adjustments still needs to be undertaken to 
the report. 
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reported that the External 
Auditor is still in discussion with the Pension Fund Actuaries in respect of the 
impact on the Fund with regards to two national cases which has impacted on all 
pension funds.  The External Auditor have assured that there will be no need to 
change the accounts nor will it change the unqualified opinion given by the External 
Auditor.  However, there may be a need to change the wording of the ISA 260 
report and the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer requested that 
he be given authority to finalise the wording of the ISA 260 on behalf of the Council 
with the External Auditor. 
 
It was RESOLVED to endorse the recommendations in the report and 
authorises the Council’s Section 151 Officer to finalise and agree the final 
wording of the ISA 260 with the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

4. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2019/20  
 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer was 
presented for consideration as was presented to the Executive on 28 September, 
2020.    
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance reported that the Council is required by regulations 
issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an Annual Treasury 
Management Review of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators 
for 2019/20.   
 
It was RESOLVED to endorse the recommendations within the report. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 3 

5. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20  
 
Submitted- the report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and 
Transformation on the Annual Performance Report 2019/20 as presented to the 
Executive on 26 October, 2020. 
 
The report which the Authority is statutorily required to publish provided a review of 
the following:- 
 

 the Authority’s progress in delivering against its Annual Delivery Document for 
2019/20 as outlined under 3 priority objectives (para 1.3 refers); 

 its overall performance including performance based on national indicators (PAM 
indicators and local KPIs). 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services highlighted a number of achievements 
under the 3 key objectives whilst also recognising that there are areas of 
performance where further improvement can be made.   He noted that there are 3 
performance indicators which is highlighted in red within the report.  The Portfolio 
Holder further referred to a number of notable successes and he referred 
specifically to the opening of the refurbished Market Hall in Holyhead, the Denu 
Talent scheme which has seen a number of young people having employment 
opportunities over the summer and some been employed permanently by the 
Council, the fitness suites at Plas Arthur and Holyhead Leisure Centre and the 
opening of the 3G pitch at Ysgol David Hughes, Menai Bridge.  He also referred 
that 22 social housing have been built and over 102 dwellings have been repaired 
and brought back into homes.  In highlighting these and other achievements, the 
Portfolio Member thanked the Council’s staff without whose dedication and hard 
work they would not have been possible. Looking forwards, although the Council 
continues to face challenge and uncertainty in delivering its services, he was 
nevertheless confident that with the support of its staff and partners it would be able 
to make further improvements and achieve positive outcomes for the people of 
Anglesey. 
 
The Portfolio Holders each gave a summary of the work undertaken within their 
portfolio which was noted within the report and they also wished to thank the staff 
for their work  
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the 2019/20 Performance Report as a reflection 
of the Authority’s work and should be published by the statutory date at the 
end of October.  
 
Councillors A M Jones and Bryan Owen abstained from voting. 
  

6. ANNUAL DIRECTOR'S REPORT ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF SOCIAL 
SERVICES 2019/20  
 
The report of the Interim Director of Social Services as presented to the Executive 
on 28 September, 2020 was considered by the full Council. 
 

Page 3



 

 4 

It was RESOLVED to approve the Annual Director’s Report on the 
Effectiveness of Social Services 2019/20. 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 11.55 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR MARGARET M ROBERTS 
 CHAIR 

Page 4



CC-024082/00717635 Page 1 
 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

MEETING: 

 

County Council 

DATE: 6 December 2022 
 

TITLE OF REPORT : To Appoint Two Community Councillors to 
the Standards Committee  
 

REPORT BY : Director of Function (Council Business) / 
Monitoring Officer 
 

CONTACT OFFICER : 

 

Lynn Ball 
Director of Function (Council Business) / 
Monitoring Officer 
lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk 
01248 752586 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT : To co-opt to the Standards Committee 
those collectively nominated by the Town 
and Community Councils 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
1. Under Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 (as amended by the Local 

Government Act 2006) the Council must have a Standards Committee consisting of 
no more than 9 members, the majority of whom must be independent members of the 
public. 

 
2. The Standards Committee currently consists of 5 independent members, 2 community 

councillors (both seats being vacant) and two county councillors (who are appointed 
annually by the Council). 

 
3. Community council members must be collectively nominated by the community 

councils and their appointment ratified by Council.   
 

COMMUNITY COUNCILLOR VACANCIES 

 
4. The Standards Committee includes two community councillors, who participate in the 

general business of the Committee, but deal with referrals from the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales, and applications for dispensations, only when those matters 
relate to community councillors. 

 
5. There is a requirement for the community council members to be collectively 

nominated by all the community councils after every local government election (or if 
either should cease to be a community councillor).  Community council members are 
eligible for reappointment to the Standards Committee, subject to receiving a further 
collective nomination from the community councils. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk


CC-024082/00717635 Page 2 
 

6. On 30 June 2022 the Monitoring Officer wrote to all town and community council 
clerks requesting nominations, by no later than 30 September 2022.  A reminder was 
sent on 12 September 2022.  By the closing date, 4 valid nominations had been 
received and on 6 October 2022 a postal ballot was issued to all town and community 
councils requesting that each select up to two candidates, returning the ballot paper to 
the Monitoring Officer by no later than 19 November 2022.  By the 19 November 
2022, 16 town/community councils had responded with 31 votes received. The 
process followed was verified by the Chair of the Standards Committee in a meeting 
on the 23rd of November 2022.  The two successful candidates were :- 

 

- Councillor Margaret Ann Thomas of Llangefni Town / Community Council and 

 

- Councillor Iorwerth Roberts of Bryngwran Town / Community Council 
 
7. In the circumstances, the County Council is now asked to please approve the 

appointment of these councillors, as co-opted members of the Standards Committee, 
until the next local government elections, or for as long as they remain community 
councillors; whichever occurs first. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
In accordance with a collective decision of the town and community councils, to co-opt the 
following town / community councillors to the Standards Committee with immediate effect:- 
 

- Councillor Margaret Ann Thomas of Llangefni Town / Community Council and 

 

- Councillor Iorwerth Roberts of Bryngwran Town / Community Council 

 
 

until the next local government elections, or until such time as the appointees are no 
longer town/community council members; whichever shall occur first. 
 

Page 6



1 

V1.3: April 2021 

Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: Full Council 

Date: 6/12/22 

Subject: Annual Director’s Report on the Effectiveness of 
Social Services 2021/22 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Gary Pritchard- Children & Families 
Services 
Councillor Alun Roberts – Adult Services 

Head of Service / 
Director: 
 

Fôn Roberts, Director of Social Services & Head of 
Children and Families Services, and  
Arwel Owen, Head of Adults Services. 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Fon Roberts, Director of Social Services 
 
Emma Edwards, Business Manager 
01248 751887 
Emmaedwards@ynysmon.gov.uk 
 

Local Members:  Relevant to all Members 

 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
This paper presents the Annual Director’s Report on the Effectiveness of Social 
Services 2021/22 to members of the Full Council. The purpose of the report is to 
promote awareness and accountability for the performance and progress made 
over the past year in delivering Social Services within Anglesey County Council, as 
well as including areas for improvement for the forthcoming year. 
 
As you may have noted, this years report template and has been updated and 
modernised, to improve the visualisation and readability. The Report will be 
published on the Council’s website, following this meeting. 
 
 

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them 
and/or opt for this option?  
Please note that the report is a statutory requirement for the Director of Social 
Services, and therefore it is a mandatory requirement. 
 

 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Exe
[...]
surance check of  our adults 
and children’s and families services, 14-18 June 2021, as part of  their 
Wales wide assurance plan. A copy of  Inspection findings can be read by 
clicking on    https://careinspectorate.wales 

In summary, here are Some of the key findings: 

6

P
age 15

https://careinspectorate.wales
https://careinspectorate.wales/


“The numbers of foster carers available on the island has recently increased 
through a targeted campaign, increasing the possibility of practitioners being 
able to match foster parents to meet each child’s individual needs.”

“Partnerships with independent providers of care and support we spoke 
with are good. They gave positive accounts of how support from the local 
authority and between providers had helped to share learning and ideas and 
offer support through what they are describing as an extremely difficult and 
distressing time.”

“The local authority has a good understanding of its role in safeguarding 
people who are at risk of abuse, neglect or harm. There is a good level of 
knowledge and skills within the safeguarding team and a willingness and 
confidence to provide professional intervention when necessary.”

“There are positive examples of joint working between social services and 
housing, who through a shared corporate vision and intermediate care funding 
are delivering projects to support people to reconnect and remain within their 
communities. Building-based schemes include small group homes known as 
Cartrefi Clyd for children, the refurbishment of units in Ucheldre, and plans 
for a third extra care scheme. Peripatetic community services are offered via 
local area coordinators.”

“Lead members and councillors on social care committees and across 
portfolios demonstrate a good understanding of the role of social services 
and a willingness to support the local authority to improve through positive 
challenge and engagement.”

7

P
age 16



Areas for improvement:: 

“Current pressure to provide 
[...]

responsibilities.  

•  Performance data shows that children and their families can be confident 
that timely decisions are made to all reports of  suspected child abuse or 
neglect. There is no waiting list for allocation of  cases where safeguarding 
enquires are required. Safeguarding reports receive a quick and 
comprehensive response with evidenced risk assessment and management.  
Performance data shows that the level of  re registration over the year was 
??? % and the average time a child’s name is placed on the Child Protection 
register was ??? days   Mostly Child protection conferences are held on time 
with a performance of  ???%: good performance achieved within a period of  
the pandemic.

•  Independent Reviewing and Safeguarding officers (IRSO’s) are 
demonstrating their confidence to challenge and escalate any drift in practice 
or any practice not meeting expectations. They have a strong focus on 
ensuring children’s voices are heard and using creative means to ensure 
engagement with children continues throughout ongoing challenges to 
service delivery. 

•  In partnership with Tross Gynal Plant CYMRU, we piloted a Parent 
Advocacy Service to empower parents to participate in the child protection 
process from an informed position, speaking for themselves wherever 
possible, and to promote good communication, and a positive working 
relationship, between the parents and the Local Authority. 

•  In their assurance visit CIW noted the growing expertise in adults’ services 
in the area of  mental capacity and liberty protection safeguards. The sample 
of  work seen during the assurance check, was noted to be of  a very high 
standard and provided confidence that adults who lack mental capacity can 
be safeguarded from unnecessary restraint on their liberties. We have been 
sharing knowledge and skills across services: working towards ensuring that 
all practitioners in adults and children’s services are in a position to comply 
with the Mental capa
[...]
s  

 Flying Start      Anglesey Childcare and Play     Healthy schools     Pre-schools 

P
age 45

http://www.anglesey.gov.uk
mailto:EmmaEdwards%40ynysmon.llyw.cym?subject=
https://en-gb.facebook.com/DDYnysMonAngleseyFS/
mailto:https://www.facebook.com/GofalPlantaChwaraeMon/?subject=
https://www.facebook.com/Ysgolioniachmon/
https://www.facebook.com/cynysgolioniachmon/following/


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. Minutes
	5. To appoint Two Community Councillors to the Standards Committee
	6. Annual Director's Report on the Effectiveness of Social Services 2021/22
	Annual Director’s Report on the Effectiveness of Soc Services
	Appendix - Annual Director's Report
	Fôn_Roberts,





Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 6 December 2022 
 

 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors Geraint Bebb, Non Dafydd, Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, 

Neville Evans, Glyn Haynes, T Ll Hughes MBE, Llinos Medi, 
A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, Dyfed W Jones, G O Jones, 
R Ll Jones, Jackie Lewis, Euryn Morris, Alun W Mummery, Pip 

O'Neill, Derek Owen, Llio A Owen, Gary Pritchard, Dylan Rees, 
Alun Roberts, Keith Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Ken Taylor, 

Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams, Robin Williams and Arfon 
Wyn 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive,  

Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Social Services, 

Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 

Head of Highways, Property and Waste, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Head of Housing Services, 

Head of Adults’ Services, 
Communications Officer (GJ), 

Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Douglas Fowlie, John I Jones, Alwen Watkin and Liz 
Wood 

  
 

 

 

1. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October, 2022 were confirmed as correct. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

None received. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 

OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE.  

 



 

 2 

 A presentation, as a vote of thanks, was given to those former Councillors who 
retired from the County Council before the election in May 2022 :- 

 
John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Vaughan Hughes, R Meirion Jones, Richard O 

Jones and Bob Parry OBE FRAgS 
 

 A presentation, of a long delayed vote of thanks, was given to Mr Noel Thomas 

for his service as a former County Councillor. 
 

A Member from each political group pad tribute to Mr Thomas and 
acknowledged the egregious miscarriage of justice which he endured for 

sixteen years before unequivocally clearing his name.  
 

The Chair made the following announements:-  

 

 An innovatie project to supply food banks on Anglesey has won a national 

award recently at the Chartered Housing Assosication award ceremony.  The 
County Council has led on the project which has seen collaboration between 
the Anglesey Foodbank, Amlwch Food Bank and Bwyd Da Môn, The Wallich, 

Care Link and Wild Elements.  

 The Council has won a prestigous awardwith ICE Wales 2022,  for the work on 

the flood prevention project at Mill Lane, Beaumaris. The ICE (Institute of Civil 
Engineers) Awards are given to the best civil engineering projects in the 
country.  

 The Council’s ‘Cartrefi Clyd’ venture has won a Children in Care Award at the  
‘Children and Young People Now 2022’ awards ceremony.  The Children in 

Care Award recognises a local authority or care provider which has done the 
most to improve reults for children or young people who receive care be it in 

residential care, through fostering or other locations.  

   Even though the campaign of the Wales Football team was a disappointing at 
the World Cup in Qatar – it was nice to see two from Anglesey representing 

Wales.  The goalkeeper Wayne Hennessey,from Beaumaris and the 
goalkeeping coach, Tony Roberts is from Holyhead.  

 
*          *          *          *          * 

 

Condolences were extended to the family of Mr Geoff Murray, former Caretaker of 
the Council Offices in Llangefni.  Mr Geoff Murray worked for the Council between 

1991 and 2016 before retiring.  
 
Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or Staff who had 

suffered a bereavement. 
 

Members and Officers stood as silent tribute. 
 

4. NOTICE OF MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.13.1 OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
Submitted – the following Notice of Motion by Councillors Liz Wood, Derek Owen 

and Aled M Jones :- 
 



 

 3 

‘We request Anglesey County Council to consider all possible avenues to make St 
David’s Day a bank holiday.  This would allow us to celebrate our Patron Saint and 

National Day’. 
 

Councillor Aled M Jones, in the absence of Councillor Liz Wood, asked that the 
County Council put pressure on the UK Government that St David’s Day be a bank 
holiday to allow to celebrate the Patron Saint.     

 
Councillor Derek Owen seconded the proposal.   

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Corporate Business and Customer Experience 
proposed an amendment to the Notice of Motion that the Council writes to the UK 

Government following the next general election that St David’s Day be a bank 
holiday in Wales.    

 
The Leader of the Council seconded the amendment.   
 

Councillor Aled M Jones agreed to withdraw his Motion in favour of the amended 
Motion. 

 
The amended Motion was carried.  
 

5. TO APPOINT TWO COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS TO THE STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE  

 
Submitted – a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer in relation to the above. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 

 
In accordance with the collective decision of the Town and Community 
Councils, to co-opt the following Town/Community Councillors to the 

Standards Committee with immediate effect – 
 

Councillor Margaret Ann Thomas of Llangefni Town Council and 
Councillor Iorwerth Roberts of Bryngwran Community Council 
 

until the next local government elections, or until such time as the appointees 
are no longer town/community council members; whichever shall occur first. 

 
6. ANNUAL DIRECTOR'S REPORT ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF SOCIAL 

SERVICES 2021/22  

 
Submitted – a report by the Director of Social Services in relation to the above.  

 
The Portfolio Members for Social Services, Adults’ and Children’s Services wished 
to thank the Director of Social Services and the staff of the Social Services 

Department for their work.  As evidenced in the report, there have been numerous 
successes achieved within the Service.  



 

 4 

However, it was stressed that due to the cost of living crisis there will be added 
pressure on the Services with more people requiring care and support. 

 
The Director of Social Services reported that the Annual Report is a statutory report 

and he highlighted the successes within the Social Services Department as was 
noted within the report.  He specifically referred to the success of the Cartrefi Clyd 
project which allows for children in care to be cared for within their local 

communities.  He further said that joint working with the Health Board and the third 
sector has contributed to the successes within the Services. 

 
Councillor Aled M Jones said that the combine budget within the Adults’ and 
Children’s Services has increased by 18% over the last 3 years.  He questioned the 

vision of the Services, in the future as such increases in growth is unsustainable.  
The Portfolio Member for Adults’ Services responded that the Council and the 

Health Board are in continued dialogue to put preventative measures in place to 
make sure that people are as healthy as possible without having to be admitted to 
hospital and requiring care packages which can put strain on the Services.  The 

Portfolio Member for Children’s Services also responded that following grant 
funding, from Welsh Government, the Cartrefi Clyd project was able to be 

established here on Ynys Môn.  
 
It was RESOLVED to accept the Annual Director’s report on the effectiveness 

of Social Services 2021/22.  

 

 
 
 The meeting concluded at 3.25 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR DAFYDD ROBERTS 

 CHAIR 


